  [AK4556]
MS0559-E-02  2015/11
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4556 is a low voltage 24bit 192kHz CODEC for high performance battery powered digital audio
subsystems. The dynamic performance to power supply voltage ratio is very high, attaining 103dB and
106dB SNR for ADC and DAC, respectively. Sampling rates up to 216kHz are supported. The AK4556
reduces jitter sensitivity by using an integrated switched-capacitor filter. The analog inputs and outputs

MS0559-E-02  2015/11
 - 4 -
■ Ordering Guide
    AK4556VT    -40  +85C    20-pin TSSOP (0.65mm pitch)
    AKD4556     Evaluation Board for AK4556
■ Pin Layout
1 RIN
LIN
VA
VSS
VD
DEM0
DEM1
SDTO
Top
View
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
ROUT
LOUT
PDN
BCLK
MCLK
LRCK
SDTI
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
VCOM
CKS0
CSK1
9
10
CKS3
CSK2
12
11
  [AK4556]
MS0559-E-02  2015/11
 - 5 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 RIN I Rch Analog Input Pin
2 LIN I Lch Analog Input Pin
3 VSS - Ground Pin
4 VA - Analog Power Supply Pin
5 VD - Digital Power Supply Pin
6 DEM0 I De-emphasis Control Pin
7 DEM1 I De-emphasis Control Pin
8 SDTO O
Audio Serial Data Output Pin
When PDN pin is “L”, SDTO pin outputs “L”.
9 CKS0 I Mode Setting Pin #0
10 CSK1 I Mode Setting Pin #1
11 CSK2 I Mode Setting Pin #2
12 CSK3 I Mode Setting Pin #3
13 SDTI I Audio Serial Data Input Pin
14 LRCK I/O
Input/Output Channel Clock Pin
When PDN pin is “L”, LRCK pin outputs “L” in master mode.
15 MCLK I Master Clock Input Pin
16 BCLK I/O
Audio Serial Data Clock Pin